BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-340-120
Issue 5, January 1976
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS
RCZ, RTT AND RCl, AND 4-WIRE SERVICE
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides information on the

block
• Add new Fig. 18 to show connections for
832-, 2832-, 833-, and 2833-type key telephone
sets
• Add new Fig. 31
• Revise Fig. 1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 30
•Revise Tables A, B, C, and D, and add
new Table E
• Replace the term Voice Connecting Arrangement
(VCA) with Protective Connecting Arrangement
(PCA).
1.03 The customer should be informed by the
manufacturer or supplier of the proper use
of his equipment with the recorder connector.
1.04 The customer can obtain a copy of the
Technical Reference covering interface
specifications PCA RCZ, RTT and RCl by contacting
the local Telephone Company Business Office or
the Marketing Representative.
1.05 This issue of the section is based on the
following drawing:
SD-99414-01, Issue 8-KS-19645, L4 Recorder
Connector
If this section is to be used with equipment or
apparatus reflecting later issue(s) of the drawing,
reference should be made to the SDs to determine
the extent of the changes and the manner in which
the section may be affected.
2. IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSE
•To provide facilities for connecting
customer-provided equipment (CPE) to the
telecommunications network
• To provide protection for telephone company
personnel against hazardous voltages and to
insure longitudinal balance
• To provide facilities for complying with the
rules of the Federal Communications
Commission for recording of 2-way telephone
conversations (RCZ only).
2.01 PCA RCZ (Fig. 1 and 2): KS-19645, List
1 (MD), List 2 •(MD),. •List 6 (MD),. or
List 4 recorder connectors provide 1400-Hz warning
beeps on 2-wire station lines only when •2-way•
conversations are being recorded by customer-provided
(CP) voice recorders.
2.02 PCA RTT (Fig. 1 and 2): KS-19645, List 4
recorder connector modified to provide 440-Hz
warning beeps in both directions on 2-wire station
or PBX trunk lines to signal conversing parties
that their call is exceeding a time limit predetermined
by a CP call duration timer. Not to be used for
the recording of 2-way conversations.
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosure outside the
Bell System except under written agreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 463-340-120
Fig. 1 _.KS-19645, List 4 Recorder Connector•
AMPLIFIER
GAIN CONTROL
(I NDEX MARK
ON FLAT PART
OF SHAFT)
2.03 PCA RCJ (Fig. 1 and 2): KS-19645, •List 4.
recorder connector modified to provide
1400-Hz warning beeps to the local party and reduce

• PBX switchboard attendant circuits (RCZ
only)
• 100- and 101-type key equipment (RCZ only)
• PBX trunks (RTT and RCl only)
• 4-wire circuits.
•Recording on 4-wire circuits is on
the receive side only. Transmit speech
is recorded only when a sidetone
circuit is provided as part of the
4-wire telephone circuit. This should
be kept in mind when answering
trouble reports and before replacing
the recorder connector as being
defective .•
2.05 •All new installations must use a 44A
connecting block for the customer interface.
For KS-19645, List 2 (MD) recorder connectors
Page 3
SECTION 463-340-120
currently in stock, the addition of the 44A connecting
block can be accomplished by ordering a KS-19645,
List 12 interconnecting cable. The KS-19645, List 6
(MD) recorder connector consists of a KS-19645,
List 2 recorder connector factory-equipped with a
KS-19645, List 12 interconnecting cable .•
RESTRICTIONS FOR PCA RCZ
2.06 When a voice recorder is used on a telephone
line, adequate notice must be given to both
parties that their conversation is being recorded.
This notice is provided by a recorder connector
(PCA RCZ) which automatically produces a warning
tone (beep) repeated at approximately 15-second
intervals.
2.07 •The FCC has made two exceptions to the
requirement for a tone warning: (1) for
FCC licensed broadcasters when recording 2-way
conversations for broadcast purposes; (2) for the
U.S. Secret Service when involved with the President
of the United States, his immediate family, or the
White House grounds.
Where telephone service is used only in intrastate
applications, other exceptions may be available for
other emergency agencies such as municipal police
or fire departments. When a service order is issued
to disconnect the "beep-tone" on connecting
arrangements, a service order remarks notation
will be sufficient (eg, disconnect "beep tone" or
reinstall RCZ without "beep tone") .•
fr Obtain approval from your supervisor
before installing any recorder connector
without warning tone (beep) unless
specified on service order.
.ORDERING GUIDE
fr All new installations must use a 44A
connecting block for the customer
interface.
(a) Basic Units:
RCZ
• Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 4
or
Page 4
• Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 6 (MD)
(see 2.05)
RTT
• Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 4 "DR"
modified tone per BSRS 455.205
or
•Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 6 (MD)
"DR" modified tone per BSRS 455.205 (see
2.05)
RCJ
• Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 4 (or
List 6 MD) "RCl" modified tone per BSRS
455.205 (see 2.03 for List 4 and 2.05 for
List 6)
4-Wire Service
•Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 4 "4-W"
modified for 4-wire per BSRS 455.205
or
•Connector, Recorder, KS-19645, List 6 (MD)
"4-W" modified for 4-wire per BSRS 455.205
(see 2.05)
(b) Associated Apparatus or Equipment( order
separately)
• Block, Connecting, 44A
• Transformer, 2012B-49 (Light Olive Gray or
-50 Ivory), or
•Unit, Power, 19-Type (or equivalent, if
required for multiple recorders-see 6.04)
(c) Optional Apparatus or Equipment (order
separately if needed)
• Adjuster, KS-19355, List 1 (used for adjusting
inductor List 5)
• Backboard, KS-5796, List 7 (used to mount
recorder connector on irregular wall surfaces)
•Capacitor, KS-13814, List 7 (three
required-used to reduce radio interference)
Note: Additional apparatus may be required
as a special assembly depending upon the
specific use of recorder connector as shown
in Table A. This apparatus may be determined
from the figure references shown in Table
A and from the following information:
• Multistation Circuit*, consisting of:
Mounting, Apparatus, 15A (one each) Typical
Cover, 116A (one per two 15A) Typical
Unit, Telephone Key, 229B (one each per
station)
Unit, Telephone Key, 227B (one per three
229B KTUs)
Unit, Telephone Key, 241B (one each)
Diode, 400A (or equivalent-one per 227B
KTU)
• Recorder Start Circuit, consisting of:
Relay, KS-16626, List 12
• Inductor, 1542A (two required-used to
reduce radio interference)
•Jack, 549A (used to connect modified 4-wire
recorder connector to optional telephone or

Page 13
SECTION 463-340-120
2637-Type Key Telephone Sets (RCZ
Application)
Fig. 15-Record on All Lines Terminated in
634-, 635-, 2634-, and 2635-Type Key
Telephone Sets (RCZ Application)
Fig. 16-Record on All Lines Terminated in
630DA-, 631DA-, 2630DA-, and
2631DA-Type Key Telephone Sets
(RCZ Application)
Fig. 17-Record on All Lines Terminated in
830-, 831-, 2830-, and 2831-Type Key
Telephone Sets (RCZ Application)
Fig. lS-,.Record on all Lines Terminated in
· 832-, 2832-, 833-, and 2833-Type Key
Telephone Sets (RCZ Application~
Fig. 19---'-Connections and Modifications Using
100- or 101-Type Key Units (RCZ
Application)
Fig. 20-Connections to Attendant Telephone
Circuit for Cord-Type PBX (RCZ
Application)
Fig. 21----Connections to Attendant Telephone
Circuit for 552- or 605-Type PBX
(RCZ)
Fig. 22-Connections to Attendant Telephone
Circuit for 608-Type PBX (RCZ
Application)
Fig. 23-Connections Using 6040G Key (RCZ
Application)
Fig. 24-Key and Lamp Circuit (RCZ Multistation
Application)
Fig. 25-Recorder Start Circuit* (RCZ Multistation
Application)
Fig. 26-Multistation Circuit* (RCZ Application)
P11ge 14
Fig. 27-Connections Using KS-19645, List 11
Network (RCZ Application)
Fig. 28-Connections Using KS-19645, List 7
Capacitors (RCZ Application)
Fig. 29-Connections Using 1542A Inductors
(RCZ Application)
Fig. 30-•Connection of Inside Wire from
KS-19645, List 4 Recorder Connector
to 44A Connecting Block•
Fig. 31-•Connections for KS-19645, List 6
Recorder Connector to 44A Connecting
Block•
'Circuits must be field assembled, installed and connected. See
Ordering Guide.
~TABLE B+-
LINE, STATION, AND WIRING CONNECTIONS
KS-19645, LIST 1 (MD), LIST 2 (MD),
LIST 6 (MDI, OR LIST 4, AND MODIFIED
440-HZ RECORDER CONNECTORS (RH)
TERMINALS ON
FUNCTION DESIGNATION
PRINTED
CIRCUIT
BOARD
Line to T T
co R R
2012B 1 1
Transformer
or Power Unit 2 2
To Telephone T Tl
Set, PBX, and/
or Key System R Rl
ISS 5, SECTION 463-340-120
-+TABLE C<-
LINE, STATION, AND WIRING CONNECTION-KS-19645, LIST 2 (MD),
LIST 6 (MD), OR LIST 4 RECORDER CONNECTOR MODIFIED FOR 4-WIRE USED (RCZ)
TERMINALS ON:
FUNCTION DESIGNATION
PRINTED
CIRCUIT BOARD
Line to 4-Wire TT T
Switching System
(Transmit) TR R
Line to 4-Wire RT
Switching System
(Receive) RR
To Telephone Set or Tl Tl
Customer Equipment--
TRMTR (Optional) Rl Rl
To Telephone Set or T
Customer Equipment--
RCVR (Optional) R
To 2012B Transformer 1 1
or Power Unit 2 2
-+TABLED+-
LINE, STATION, AND WIRING CONNECTIONS
KS-19645, LIST 2 (MD), LIST 6 (MD), OR
LIST 4 MODIFIED TONE RECORDER
CONNECTOR (RC1)
TERMINALS ON
FUNCTION DESIGNATION
PRINTED
CIRCUIT
BOARD
Line to T Tl
co R Rl
2012B 1 1
Transformer
or Power Unit 2 2
To Telephone T T
Set, PBX, and/
or Key System R R
EXTERNAL
TERMINAL STRIP
2
4
2
4
Page 15
'$!
':i
SECTION 463-340-120
"'
HABLE E.

* USE 0161488 CONNECTORS OR SPARE TERMINALS
Fig. 16-Record on All Lines Terminated in 630DA-,
631DA-, 2630DA-, ond 2631DA-Type Key
Telephone Sets (RCZ Application)
ISS 5, SECTION 463-340-120
(R)
SPARE TERMINALS OR
0• 161488 CONNECTORS
r---i----J..---J.-- 04BP MTG CORO
0 STATION WIRE
OR EQUIVALENT
(G) (BK) (Y)
Tl RI
TO RECORDER CONNECTOR
NOTE:
WIRE
OR
LEAD
(G) KEY LEAD
(G) LINE SWITCH
(G) 353CA DIAL
(R) MTG CORO
(BK) MTG CORO
(G) MTG CORO
(G) WIRE
CONNECT I OHS SHOWN ARE FOR 830•TYPE KEY TELEPHONE SET, REFER TO
PARTICULAR TELEPHONE SET CONNECT I OHS FOR EQUIVALENT TERMINALS.
830 831 2830,
REMOVE CONNECT REMOVE CONNECT REMOVE
FROM TO FROM TO FROM
F (NET) (G) * MTG CORO - - -
6 (TB) (Y) *MTG CORO 6 (TB) (Y) *MTG CORO 6 (TB)
- - - - 8 (TB)
- Ii (TB) - 6 (TB) -- F (NET) - F (NET) -- - - 8 (TB) -
- - F ANO 8 STORE -
It USE SPARE TERMINAL OR 0•161488 CONNECTOR
2831
CONNECT
TO
-
(Y) X MTG CORD
(BK) X MTG COR~
6 (TB)
-
8 (TB)
-
Fig. 17-Record on All Lines Terminated in 830-, 831-, 2830-, and 2831-Type Key Telephone Sets (RCZ
Applicotion)
Page 23
SECTION 463-340-120
(0)
(BR)
(Y)
(BL)
WIRE
REMOVE
FROM
0 F OF NET
BR F OF NET
y 6 ON TB
BL 6 ON TB
USE SPARE TERMINAL OR
DI 61488 CONNECTOOS
832,
833,
NETWORK
F
(G) (R)
TB 6
(Y) (BK)
TI RI
D4BP MTG CORD
D STATION WIRE